

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW
YORK, by LETITIA JAMES,
Attorney General of the State of New
York,

Petitioner,

-against-

THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION,
INC.; SEVEN SPRINGS LLC;
ALLEN WEISSELBERG; ERIC
TRUMP; CHARLES MARTABANO;
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS,
LLP; SHERI DILLON; DONALD J.
TRUMP; IVANKA TRUMP; AND
DONALD TRUMP, JR.,

Respondents.

Index No. 451685/2020

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S
CROSS-MOTION TO COMPEL AND IN OPPOSITION TO
RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO QUASH**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General of the State of New York
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005

Kevin C. Wallace
Andrew Amer
Colleen K. Faherty
Alex Finkelstein
Wil Handley
Eric R. Haren
Louis M. Solomon
Austin Thompson
Stephanie Torre

Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. OAG is Entitled to Documents from Donald J. Trump 6

 II. OAG is Entitled to Sworn Testimony from Each of the Respondents. 10

 A. Donald J. Trump’s testimony must be compelled 10

 C. Ivanka Trump’s testimony must be compelled..... 20

 III. Parallel Criminal Proceedings Provide No Legal Basis to Quash or Stay
 Enforcement of the Subpoenas 21

 A. Coordination between parallel civil and criminal proceedings is standard procedure 23

 B. Controlling case law requires denial of Respondents’ motion to quash or stay
 enforcement of the OAG subpoenas 26

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Access Capital, Inc. v. DeCicco, 302 A.D.2d 48, 51 (1st Dep’t 2002)..... 15, 26, 30, 31

American Dental Co-op., Inc. v. Att’y Gen. of State of N.Y., 127 A.D.2d 274 (1st Dep’t 1987) 3, 8

Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Abrams, 71 N.Y.2d 327 (1988)..... 3, 4, 10, 29

Britt v. International Bus Servs., Inc., 255 A.D.2d 143 (1st Dep’t 1998) 30

Brock v. Tolkow, 109 F.R.D. 116 (E.D.N.Y.1985)..... 32

Brunswick Hosp. Center, Inc. v. Hynes, 52 N.Y.2d 333 (1981)..... 29

Citibank, N.A v. Hakim, Index No. 92 Civ. 6233, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16299, at * 8 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 33

El-Dehdan v. El-Dehdan, 114 A.D.3d 4 (2d Dep’t 2013) 32

El-Dehdan v. El-Dehdan, 26 N.Y.3d 19 (2015) 32

Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. Schneiderman, 153 A.D.3d 87 (2d Dep’t 2017)..... 4

Federal Trade Comm’n, State of New York, et al. v. Shkreli, No. 20 Civ. 0706, 2022 WL 135026 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2022)..... 34

Fortress Credit Opportunities I LP v. Netschi, 59 A.D.3d 250 (1st Dep’t 2009)..... 26, 30, 31

Hogan v. Cuomo, 67 A.D.3d 1144 (3d Dep’t 2009)..... 11

In re Cuomo v. Dreamland Amusements Inc., Index No. 401816/08, 2009 WL 81139 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co. Jan. 6, 2009)..... 29

Kirschner v. KPMG LLP, 15 N.Y.3d 446 (2010) 16

Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc., 447 U.S. 27 (1980)..... 33

Loughrin v. United States, 573 U.S. 351 (2014)..... 33

Maryland v. King, 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) 33

Matter of Astor, 62 A.D.3d 867 (2d Dep’t 2009) 32

Matter of Campbell v New York City Transit Auth., 32 AD3d 350 (1st Dep’t 2006)..... 26

Matter of Haggerty v. Hamelin, 89 N.Y.2d 431 (1997) 22

Matter of La Belle Creole Int’l, S.A. v. Attorney-General of the State of N.Y., 10 N.Y.2d 192 (1961)..... 3, 4

Matter of Roemer v. Cuomo, 67 A.D.3d 1169 (3d Dep’t 2009) 3, 11

New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co., 404 U.S. 1345 (1977) 33

New York State Comm’n on Gov’t Integrity v. Congel, 156 A.D.2d 274 (1st Dep’t 1989)4, 10, 25, 27

People ex rel. Cuomo v. Greenberg, 21 N.Y.3d 439 (2013) 11, 29

People ex rel. Schneiderman v. Greenberg, 27 N.Y.3d 490 (2016) 34

People v Lower E. Side Intl. Community School, 2001 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1386 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co. 2001)..... 29

People v. Rutter, 202 A.D.2d 123 (1st Dep’t 1994) 30

Rodrigues v. City of New York, 193 A.D.2d 79 (1st Dep’t 1993)..... 30

Securities and Exchange Comm’n v. Dresser Indus., Inc., 628 F.2d 1368..... 32, 34

Sterling Nat’l Bank v. A-1 Hotels Int’l, Inc., 175 F. Supp. 2d 573 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 32

Trump v. O’Brien, No. CAM-L-545-06 (N.J. Superior Court) (Dec. 19, 2007). 15

Trump v. Vance, 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020) 21

United States v Rylander, 460 U.S. 752 (1983))..... 26

United States v. Cohen, No. 18-cr-00602-WHP (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2018)..... 28

United States v. Kordel, 397 U.S. 1 (1970) 3, 27

Zonghetti v. Jeromack, 150 A.D.2d 561 (2d Dep’t 1989) 31

STATUTES

Executive Law § 63(12)..... passim

Executive Law § 63(2)..... 25

Executive Law § 63(10)..... 25

General Business Law (GBL) §§ 353..... 25

General Business Law (GBL) § 358.....25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ashley Parker and Philip Rucker, Donald Trump waits in his tower — accessible yet isolated,
 Washington Post, January 17, 2017..... 6

DOJ Justice Manual, 1-12.000 – Coordination of Parallel Criminal, Civil, Regulatory, and
 Administrative Proceedings (updated November 2018), available at
[https://www.justice.gov/jm/jm-1-12000-coordination-parallel-criminal-civil-regulatory-and-
 administrative-proceedings](https://www.justice.gov/jm/jm-1-12000-coordination-parallel-criminal-civil-regulatory-and-administrative-proceedings)..... 25

DOJ, Justice Manual, Organization and Functions Manual § 27,
<https://www.justice.gov/jm/organization-and-functions-manual-27-parallel-proceedings> 23

<https://www.trump.com/leadership/donald-trump-jr-biography>..... 18
